“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 205 and Article No. 135 of Articles of Association of the
Company and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, if any, consent of the company be and is
hereby accorded in favour of the Board of Directors to capitalise an amount of ` 2,65,31,250 (Rupees Two Crores
Sixty Five Lacs Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Only) out of accumulated profits of the previous
years and such amount be applied in paying up fully paid up 2653125 (Twenty Six Lacs Fifty Three Thousand
One Hundred and Twenty Five) Equity Shares of ` 10 (Rupees Ten) each, to be allotted and distributed as fully
paid bonus shares to the existing Equity Shareholders of 53,06,250 (Fifty Three Lacs Six Thousand Two Hundred
and Fifty) Shares of the Company in proportion of 1 (One) Equity Share each for 2 (Two) Equity Shares held by
such member as on the date of Book Closure as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company.”
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the new Equity Shares shall be allotted subject to the provisions of Memorandum

[...]

Act, 1956, if any, Authorised Share Capital of the Company be increased from ` 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores
Only) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lacs) Equity Shares of  ` 10/- each and 20,00,000 Preference Shares of
` 10/- each to ` 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crores Sixty Lacs)
Equity Shares of ` 10/- each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lacs) Preference Shares of ` 10/- each.”
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be substituted as
under :-
“The Share Capital of the Company is ̀  20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One
Crores Sixty Lacs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lacs) Preference Shares of ` 10/- each with
power to increase or reduce the capital and to divide and subdivide the shares into several classes and to attach
there to respectively such preferential qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions, as may be determined

[...]

the above factors your Directors are happy to recommend capitalize part of accumulated reserves and propose to issue
Bonus Shares to its existing equity shareholders in the ratio of 1:2 i.e. one equity Bonus share for each 2 existing equity
shares. The existing paid up equity share capital of the company is ` 5,30,62,500/- (Rupees Five Crores Thirty Lacs Sixty
Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) divided into 53,06,250 (Fifty Three Lacs Six Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) equity
shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and in the ration of 1:2 the Company has to issue 26,53,125 (Twenty Six Lacs Fifty Three
Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Five) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.
Your Directors recommend passing of this resolution as Ordinary Resolution.
None of the Directors of the Company is in any way, interested or concerned in the above mentioned resolution except as
shareholders.

[...]

Shareholder of the Company.
ITEM NO. 13:-
The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 80,00,000
(Eighty Lacs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each and 20,00,000 Preference Shares of ` 10/- each out of which 53,06,250 (Fifty
Three Lacs Six Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 20,00,000 Preference
Shares of `  10/- each stand issued in the Company. Your Company is under process to capitalized part of its accumulated
reserves and issue bonus shares to the existing equity shareholders of the Company.